
Page 1 of 2 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

 THIRD AMENDMENT 
TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

WITH KNORR SYSTEMS, INC. 
AGREEMENT NUMBER F001674 

 
  

This Third Amendment to Agreement number F001674, dated May 16, 2018 
(“Agreement”) is made as of this _____ day of ___________, 2020, by and between the 
City of Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation (“City”), and Knorr Systems Inc., a California 
Corporation (“Contractor”). 
 
 RECITALS 
 
A. City and Contractor entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide carbon 

dioxide and chlorine tank fill services to the City of Santa Rosa pool(s) as previously 
amended in the First Amendment and Second Amendments 

 
B. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purposes of 

extending the term for one year with no increase in unit cost, and increasing 
compensation. 

 
 AMENDMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1.  TERM, SUSPENSION, TERMINATION 
 

Pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Agreement, the parties hereby agree to extend the 
term of the Agreement for an additional one year. 
 
2.  COMPENSATION 
 

Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to increase the funds payable to Contractor 
under the Agreement by $40,000 to read as follows: 
 

“The total of all fees paid to Contractor for the satisfactory performance and 
completion of all services set forth in the Agreement shall not exceed the 
total sum of $113,000  The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay all 
proper claims from Charge Number 390401.”  
 

3.  COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES 
 

Section 22 (Counterparts and Electronic Signatures) is added to the Agreement after 
Section 21 (Authority; Signatures Required for Corporations) as follows: 



Page 2 of 2 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

“Section 22.  Counterparts and Electronic Signatures.  This Amendment and future 
documents relating thereto may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which 
will be deemed an original and all of which together constitute one Agreement.  
Counterparts and/or signatures delivered by facsimile, pdf or City-approved electronic 
means have the same force and effect as the use of a manual signature. Both City and 
Consultant wish to permit this Amendments and future documents relating thereto to be 
electronically signed in accordance with applicable federal and California law. Either 
Party to this Agreement may revoke its permission to use electronic signatures at any 
time for future documents by providing notice pursuant to the Agreement.  The Parties 
agree that electronic signatures, by their respective signatories are intended to 
authenticate such signatures and to give rise to a valid, enforceable, and fully effective 
Agreement.  The City reserves the right to reject any digital signature that cannot be 
positively verified by the City as an authentic electronic signature.” 

 
All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Executed as of the day and year first above stated.  

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
Knorr Systems, Inc. 
 
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY: 
_____ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ Partnership 
__X__ Corporation 
_____ Limited Liability Company 
_____ Other (please specify: __________) 
 
Signatures of Authorized Persons: 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 
Print Name:________________________ 
 
Title: President 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 
Print Name:________________________ 
 
Title: CFO 
 
City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 
 
_________06507011______________ 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 
 
By:_________________________________ 
 
Print Name: _________________________ 
 
Title: _____________________________ 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

____________________________ 

Office of the City Attorney 

ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Recording Secretary 
 

 

Roger Posacki (May 5, 2020)
Roger Posacki

Roger Posacki

Richard Ruegger (May 5, 2020)
Richard Ruegger

Richard Ruegger

Jessica Mullan (May 5, 2020)

https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAADeF2t2Zq9e2h0L9lx08yCSTwyyYmyQic
https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAADeF2t2Zq9e2h0L9lx08yCSTwyyYmyQic
https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAADeF2t2Zq9e2h0L9lx08yCSTwyyYmyQic


F001674 Third Amendment
Final Audit Report 2020-05-05

Created: 2020-04-20

By: Tracy Vera (tvera@srcity.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAADeF2t2Zq9e2h0L9lx08yCSTwyyYmyQic

"F001674 Third Amendment" History
Document created by Tracy Vera (tvera@srcity.org)
2020-04-20 - 4:29:40 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Document emailed to Roger Posacki (roger.posacki@playcore.com) for signature
2020-04-20 - 4:32:01 PM GMT

Email viewed by Roger Posacki (roger.posacki@playcore.com)
2020-04-20 - 5:06:39 PM GMT- IP address: 107.77.233.167

Email viewed by Roger Posacki (roger.posacki@playcore.com)
2020-04-28 - 5:14:39 PM GMT- IP address: 107.77.236.114

Email viewed by Roger Posacki (roger.posacki@playcore.com)
2020-05-04 - 3:35:43 PM GMT- IP address: 107.77.236.106

Document e-signed by Roger Posacki (roger.posacki@playcore.com)
Signature Date: 2020-05-05 - 5:32:45 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 104.129.206.172

Document emailed to richard.ruegger@playcore.com for signature
2020-05-05 - 5:32:46 PM GMT

Email sent to richard.ruegger@playcore.com bounced and could not be delivered
2020-05-05 - 5:33:06 PM GMT

Tracy Vera (tvera@srcity.org) replaced signer richard.ruegger@playcore.com with Richard Ruegger
(rick.ruegger@playcore.com)
2020-05-05 - 6:02:31 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Document emailed to Richard Ruegger (rick.ruegger@playcore.com) for signature
2020-05-05 - 6:02:31 PM GMT

Email sent to richard.ruegger@playcore.com bounced and could not be delivered
2020-05-05 - 6:02:36 PM GMT



Email viewed by Richard Ruegger (rick.ruegger@playcore.com)
2020-05-05 - 6:04:00 PM GMT- IP address: 104.129.206.173

Document e-signed by Richard Ruegger (rick.ruegger@playcore.com)
Signature Date: 2020-05-05 - 6:05:37 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 104.129.206.105

Document emailed to Patti Salomon (PSalomon@srcity.org) for signature
2020-05-05 - 6:05:37 PM GMT

Email sent to Richard Ruegger (rick.ruegger@playcore.com) bounced and could not be delivered
2020-05-05 - 6:05:41 PM GMT

Document signing delegated to Jessica Mullan (jmullan@srcity.org) by Patti Salomon (PSalomon@srcity.org)
2020-05-05 - 6:30:51 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Document emailed to Jessica Mullan (jmullan@srcity.org) for signature
2020-05-05 - 6:30:51 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jessica Mullan (jmullan@srcity.org)
2020-05-05 - 6:32:31 PM GMT- IP address: 166.216.158.198

Document e-signed by Jessica Mullan (jmullan@srcity.org)
Signature Date: 2020-05-05 - 6:32:53 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 166.216.158.198

Signed document emailed to richard.ruegger@playcore.com, Patti Salomon (PSalomon@srcity.org), Jessica
Mullan (jmullan@srcity.org), Richard Ruegger (rick.ruegger@playcore.com), and 2 more
2020-05-05 - 6:32:53 PM GMT


		2020-05-05T11:32:54-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




